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M/s.Indian Oil Sky Tanking Ltd. (IOSL), have vide their application dated 
10.03.2011, submitted their Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the first control 
period commencing 01.04.2011, in respect of the tariff for Into Plane Service (ITP) 
provided at IGI Airport, Delhi (Annexure-I) 
 
2.1 IOSL have sought for approval of the tariff for ITP services for the control period 
based on a “light touch approach” as per Chapter V of the “Airports Economic Regulatory 
Authority of India (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services 
Provided for Cargo Facility, Ground Handling, and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft) 
Guidelines, 2011” (the Guidelines).s 
 
2.2 As stipulated in the Guidelines, the Authority shall follow a three stage process for 
determining its approach to the regulation of a regulated service –  

(i)    Materiality Assessment;  
(ii)   Competition Assessment;  
(iii) Assessment of reasonableness of the User Agreements between the 

service providers and the users of the regulated services.  
 

2.3 As brought out vide IOSL‟s application the ITP service being provided at IGI 
Airport, New Delhi has a materiality index of 31.97% and since the materiality index is 
more than 5%, as per clause 4.2 of the Guidelines, the service is deemed as “material”. 
 
2.4.1 The Guidelines provide that where a Regulated Service is being provided at a 
major airport by two or more Service Provider(s), it shall be deemed “competitive” at 
that airport and if such service is provided by less than two Service Provider(s), it shall 
be deemed “not competitive”. Further, the Guidelines also provide that the Authority 
may in its discretion consider such other additional evidence regarding reasonableness 
of competition, as it may deem fit and the determination of number of Service 
Provider(s) at a major airport shall include the Airport Operator, if the Airport Operator 
is also providing Regulated Service(s) at that major airport. 
 
2.4.2 In the instant case the ITP services at IGI Airport, New Delhi are being provided 
by IOSL and M/s. Bharat Star Services (P) Ltd (BSSPL). Since the service is provided by 
two or more Service Provider(s), the service is deemed to be “competitive”. Further, 
IOSL have stated that the contract for providing the ITP service at IGI Airport was 
awarded to the aforesaid service providers by Delhi International Airport Limited 
(DIAL) on the basis of competitive bidding through an open tender process. 
 
2.5 In addition, IOSL have submitted copies of agreements entered into with its users 
(Indian Oil Corporation Limited, Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited, Shell 
MRPL Aviation Fuels and Services Private Ltd) to indicate the reasonableness of the 
User Agreements.  
 
2.6 However, to ensure the distinctiveness and competitive nature of services 
developed and retained by IOSL is not hampered in any manner by disclosure of the 
confidential information, IOSL have requested that the agreements entered into between 
them and their service providers or any part thereof, should not be put in the public 
domain. However, from a regulatory perspective, since it is essential to bring the 
proposal into public domain in order to determine the tariff, IOSL have stated that they 
do not have any objection to uploading of the tariff proposal determined by them, with 
references to the agreements between them and the service providers. IOSL have also 
requested the Authority to ensure confidentiality of their financials and not to upload 
any such information. 
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2.7 IOSL have vide their letter No.AV/TSD/DIAL-ITP dated 14.03.2011 also filed a 
separate application for approval of their ITP charges for the period 28.07.2010 to 
31.03.2011 (Annexure-II). 
 
3.1 It is observed that DIAL had appointed IOSL and BSSPL to undertake ITP 
services consisting of fuelling of aircraft, refuelling of aircraft and refuelling of defueled 
product into the aircraft. DIAL, without previous approval of the Authority, directed the 
ITP service providers to charge the fee for these services, at the rates decided by them, 
with effect from 28.07.2010. No proposal was received from the into plane service 
providers for any approval/ fixation of these charges. 
 
3.2 The Authority considered the issue in its Nineteenth Meeting (No.13/2010-11) 
held on 23.09.2010 wherein it was decided that the DIAL and the service providers 
BSSPL and IOSL should be immediately apprised of the legal position and requested to 
submit their comments and explanation in the matter within a period of 10 days failing 
which coercive action may have to be contemplated.  Accordingly, vide letter dated 
13.10.2010, DIAL and the ITP service providers were apprised of the legal position and 
their comments and explanation were requested by 23.10.2010.  
 
3.3 In pursuance thereof, IOSL confirmed that they would not be charging any fee 
without determination of tariff by this Authority.  
 
3.4 IOSL, vide their letter no. AV/TSD/DIAL dated 15.12.2010 furnished some details 
and requested the Authority to approve the tariff w.e.f. 28.07.2010 on an urgent basis.   
 
3.5. In the meanwhile, Authority finalized its regulatory philosophy and general 
framework for economic regulation of the services provided for cargo facility, ground 
handling and supply of fuel to aircraft by Independent Service Providers (ISP) at the 
major airports. The Guidelines for determination of tariff in respect of services provided 
for cargo facility, ground handling and supply of fuel to aircraft by ISP(s) were issued on 
10.01.2011. Since the final Guidelines were issued, IOSL was requested to resubmit their 
proposal in terms of the aforesaid Guidelines vide letter dated 12.01.2011. 
 
3.6 As already brought out vide para 2.3 and 2.4.2, the ITP service being rendered by 
IOSL at IGI Airport is „material‟ and „competitive‟.  
 
3.7 IOSL have in their earlier correspondence (No.AV/TSD/DIAL-ITP dated 
02.02.2011) submitted that in line with the user agreements, they had commenced 
refueling services from 28.07.2010 and that the suppliers have not paid the ITP fees even 
though they are availing the ITP services. IOSL have stated that while there is no flow of 
revenue to meet the commensurate expenses incurred towards rendering the services, 
IOSL have been continuing to render the services in order to keep the airport 
operational.  
 
3.8 The price that IOSL is entitled to charge from the Users pursuant to the tender 
are stated to be as under: 

Price (For the year 2010-11) w.e.f 28.07.2010 to 31.03.2011 
Fuelling 
Aircraft 

Defuelling Aircraft Re-fuelling De-fuelled Product into an 
Aircraft 

 Within 6 
hrs. 

Beyond 6 
hrs. 

Within 6 hrs. Beyond 6 hrs. 

149 149 224 186 224 
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Relevant extracts of the Clause 2.4 of the Concession Agreement between IOSL and 
DIAL pertaining to the “Fee Chargeable by the Concessionaire” for ITP services has also 
been furnished by IOSL and the same is reproduced hereunder: 
 

2.4.1 The Concessionaire shall charge the Air Carriers or the Suppliers the ITP 
Service Fee for each litre of ATF that is provided as part of the ITP Service 
provided. The ITP Service Fee shall be subject to a price cap in Rs./kilo litre 
terms and shall be charged as per Schedule H hereto. 

 
The price cap for the first Financial Year of operations (in Rs./kilo litre) will be set 
out in Schedule H, and the same shall be escalated at a rate of 5% or WPI each 
year whichever is lower. The price cap for each of the subsequent years will be  

(a) Effective from the 1st day of April of the following year and 

(b)  Escalated by WPI as on the first day of January for the respective year. 

The Concession agreement also provides that “..the WPI for all commodities 
announced by GOI will be considered.”  and that   “..The price cap so prescribed 
shall be maximum rates and Selected Tenderer/Concessionaire will be free to 
offer a discount on these rates to the Air Carriers or the Supplier.”  

 
The ITP Concession Agreement (with DIAL) also provides that “…DIAL may review the 
escalation cap in case the input cost goes beyond 5%.” 
 
3.9 As per Schedule B of the agreement with the Users, the Agency Fee i.e., the ITP 
service fee, payable by Suppliers/ Air Carriers to the ITP Agent reflect the charges 
mentioned above. The User agreements mention that the Agency Fee shall be subject to 
revision by the ITP Agent in accordance with the limits set by DIAL from time to time. 
 
3.10 It is also observed that while IOSL have arrived at a yield per unit of Rs.165.87 in 
the MYTP (Form F15) whereas the approval has been sought for Rs.156.45 as per the ITP 
Concession Agreement (with DIAL). 
 
4.1 The Authority, vide its Order  No.17/2010-11 dated 31.03.2011, while extending 
the timeline for submission of MYTP by the independent service providers [ISP(s)] upto 
30.4.2011 had also decided that, in the interim, all ISP(s) may continue to charge the 
tariffs as prevalent on 01.09.2009 or as may have been approved/determined by the 
Authority thereafter with effect from 01.4.2011 and upto the date when the new tariffs as 
may be approved by the Authority became applicable and that this interim arrangement 
would be subject to the condition that the concerned ISP(s) submit the MYTP latest by 
30.04.2011. In case any service provider(s) fails to submit MYTP on or before 
30.04.2011, the interim arrangement in respect of such service provider (s) would cease 
to be effective.  
 
4.2  Further, the Authority noted that IOSL had submitted the MYTP for ITP services 
provided by them in respect of IGI airport, Delhi as per the time originally prescribed in 
the Guidelines; and that IOSL had started providing ITP services in July, 2010 and the 
charges thereof have not been determined. Therefore, presently, IOSL are not charging 
any fee in respect of service provided by them. The Authority felt that the proposals 
submitted by IOSL in respect of ITP services at IGI Airport may be immediately taken up 
for examination. 
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4.3 It is observed that in line with the user agreements, IOSL had commenced 
refueling services w.e.f. 28.07.2010 but have not been able to charge any fees. Therefore, 
there is no flow of revenue to meet the commensurate expenses incurred towards 
rendering the services.  Hence, this proposal has to be considered by the Authority at the 
earliest so as to ensure the viability of operations.  
 
5.1 It is also observed that in terms of Clause 7.3 & 7.4 of the Guidelines, the 
Authority shall upon due consideration of the MYTP and stakeholder consultations 
thereon make a Multi Year Tariff Order (MYTO) for a Control Period.  After issuance of 
the MYTO, the service provider shall submit its Annual Tariff Proposal (ATP).  The ATP 
for the first tariff year of the first control period is required to be submitted within 75 
days of the issue of MYTO.  As per Clause 11.2, the ATP is required to be submitted in the 
manner and form provided in AI.8.1 of Appendix I.  The proposal is required to be 
supported by the following:- 

a) Details of consultations with stakeholders 

b) Evidence of User Agreements clearly indicating the Tariff proposal by the 
service provider and agreed to by the User. 

5.2 However, in the instant case, IOSL have submitted the ATP for 2011-12, i.e., the 
first tariff year of the first control period along with the MYTP itself.  The tariffs 
proposed are supported by the User Agreements. The ITP rates sought for approval by 
IOSL, on the basis of User Agreement, are as under:  

Period Fuelling 
Aircraft 

Defuelling 
Aircraft 

Re-fuelling De-fuelled 
Product into an Aircraft 

  Within 
6 hrs. 

Beyond 
6 hrs. 

Within 
6 hrs. 

Beyond 6 hrs. 

28.07.2010 to 
31.03.2011 

149 149 224 186 224 

01.04.2011 to 
31.03.2012 

156.45 156.45 235.20 195.30 235.20 

 

6. The Authority has carefully considered the issue in detail and has observed and 
tentatively decided as under:  

(i) The ITP services provided by IOSL at IGI Airport are material but 
competitive. Therefore, in accordance with the clause 3.2 of the 
Guidelines, a “Light Touch Approach” may be adopted for determination 
of tariff in the first control period w.e.f. 01.04.2011.   

(ii) Since the IOSL is proposed to be regulated under a “Light Touch 
Approach” in the first control period, the tariff for the period immediately 
preceding the first control period, i.e., 28.7.2010 to 31.3.2011 may also be 
proposed for approval in line with the light touch approach.   

(iii) IOSL‟s request to ensure confidentiality of their financials as well as client 
confidentiality may be accepted.  Therefore, while placing MYTP etc. for 
stakeholder consultation relevant information is to be redacted.   

(iv) As per clause 7.3 and 7.4 of the Guidelines the Authority shall upon due 
consideration of the MYTP and stakeholders consultation shall make 
MYTO for a control period.  After issuance of MYTO the service provider 
shall submit its ATP.  However, in the present case the service provider 
has submitted the ATP for the first tariff year 2011-12 along with MYTP 
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itself.  As indicated above, presently, there is no approved tariff in respect 
of IOSL and IOSL has been rendering these services since 28.7.2010 
without receiving any fee. Therefore, if a strict compliance with Guidelines 
is insisted upon, the mater of approval of tariff would get postponed 
further and IOSL would have to continue providing services without 
obtaining any revenue therefrom.  This would not be in the interest of 
economic and viable operation of the service provider.  In this light, the 
Authority, as a special case, proposes to approve the annual tariff proposal 
for the first tariff year 2011-12 at this stage itself.    

7. The above tentative decision is hereby put forth for stakeholder consultation.  

8. The Authority welcomes written evidence-based feedback, comments and 
suggestions from stakeholders on the proposal made in para 6 above, latest by 5th 
May’2011,  at the following address: 

Shri Sandeep Prakash  
Secretary  
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India  
AERA Building,  
Administrative Complex,  
Safdarjung Airport,  
New Delhi- 110003  
Email: sandeep.prakash@aera.gov.in, sandeep.moca@nic.in  
Tel: 011-24695040  
Fax: 011-24695039  
 
 

 
Yashwant S. Bhave  

Chairperson 
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/	 

IndianOil Sky ....·:,.....nkln 
ISO 9001 :2008, ISO 14001 :2004 Certified 

AV/TSD/DIAL - ITP 
10th March 2011 

THE SECRETARY 
AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OFINDIA 
AERA Building, Administrative Complex
 
Safdarjung Airport, NEW DELHI - 110 003.
 

KindAttn: Shrisandeep Prakash 

"Without Prejudice" 

Dear Sir, 

Subject: Submission of Multi Year Tariff Proposal for determination of Tariff 
for Into Plane service Fee by IndianQiI Skytanking Limited - ITP Service 
Provider at IGI Airport, Delhi 

Reference may please be made to AERA's letter Reference No. AERA/20019/CGF­
G/201O-11jVol. 11/1645 dated 21st February 2011 on the subject requesting us to submit 
Multi Year Tariff Proposal in terms of the Authority's published Guidelines. 

We are pleased to submit our proposal in line with AERA quldelines, 2011 as under: 

1.	 Form (A) 
2.	 Various Forms as per AERA Guidelines contained in Page Nos.1 to 40 (as 

mentioned in Check Ust) 
3.	 User Agreements - Copies of Into Plane Agent Agreements with: 

IndianOil Corporation Ltd 
I 

i 
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 
Shell MRPL Aviation Fuels and Services Pvt. Ltd 

The above is in line with the Authority's AERA GUidelines, 2011. I 
I 

In terms of the AERA quidellnes, our services fall under "Material and Competitive" 
category and further we are having valid agreements with the Suppliers i.e. with the 
users of our services. The Materiality Assessment and Competition Assessment have 
been arrived at as under: 
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Indianon Skytanking Ltd. Regd. Office : Fuel Farm Facility, Bangalore International Airport, Devanahalli,
 
Bangalore - 560 300. Tel: +91 8066783204 Fax: +91 8066783205
 



1.	 Materiality Assessment: 

Materiality Index (MIF)
 

= Fuel throughput in Kiloliter at Delhi Airport / Total Fuel Throughput in
 
Kilolitres at major Airports X 100
 

= 1574834 KL/ 4926539 KLX 100
 
= 31.97 %
 

The MIF is more than 5% and hencethe service is deemed as "Material". 

2.	 Competition Assessment: At Delhi Airport, there are two Into Plane Service 
Providers selected through competitive bidding. The two Service Providers are 
Bharat Star Services Pvt. Ltd. and ourselves. As there are two Services Providers, 
the service is deemed as "Competitive" as per the AERA GUidelines. 

3.	 User Agreements: The contract was awarded to the two Services Providers Q'i. 
Q!8Lon the basis of competitive bidding after having put the same to a public ? 
tendering process. The contract between_DIAL..j i nd ...Q!!!'se l~., ,(ITP Concession - . 
Agreement) stipulates the terms on which we have been awarded the contract. 
Since the ITP Concession Agreement is granted for a term of 10 years, the 
Agreement contemplates an escalation as under: 

Clause2.4.1: "The price cap for the first year ofoperations (in Rs. /kilo litre) will 
be as quoted by the Selected Bidder and the same shall be escalated at a rate of 
5% or WPI each year whichever is lower. rr 

The Into Plane Service Providers have in-turn entered into agreements with the 
Suppliers (Users) whereby the rates and the terms on which ITP Services would ' 
De provided at the airport- are detailed. These agreementS with the Users 
stipulate not only the price but also the sen/ice level parameters that wili have to 
be maintained by us. These agreements were settled after prolonged 
negotiations at joint meetings between ourselves and all the Users anc1 on terms- ,) 
that were accepted by the Users. We have, after prolonged neqotlations, entered 
into contracts with Indian Oil Corporation Limitec::t;-Hindustan Petroleum 
Corporation Limited and Shell MRP[ India Private Limite9 to_prq\fide ITP Services-
at the airport. Copies of these agreements are enclosed herewith. The terms of , 
the agreements are identical for all the Users. We are under an obligation to '1 

enter into contracts with any User desirous of availing our Services on a non- \ 
discriminatory basis. 

There were several rounds of consultations and meetings held between the 
Users, DIAL and the ITP Service Providers on several occasions at the office of 
DIAL at New Delhi. The several drafts exchanged pursuant to such meetings 
evidences the long consultations that were undertaken with the stakeholders. 
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The Users raised various concerns regarding the manner in which the operator's 
facilities would be accessed, risk and amortization of risk, aircraft refueling and 
related insurance obligations, sharing of responsibilities and liabilities, service 
parameters, defueling and capacities for defueling, payments and penal clauses 
on delayed payments, were amongst the several issues that were raised, 
discussed and agreed upon. The agreement that was eventually arrived at is as 
recorded in the agreements that are enclosed. 

The agreement that was eventually arrived at has addressed all concerns raised. 
The parties have agreed upon various service level parameters such as ATF 
Specification, the manner in which the services provided by the ITP agent and its 
quality would be ensured through maintenance of standards in terms of Quality 
control assurance and operating manuals approved by DGCA and Joint Guidelines 
issued by the Joint Inspection Group (JIG) internationally and by further 
providing for monitoring such services through the Joint Co-ordination Committee 
(JCC) comprising of representatives of airport operator, facility operator, facility 
owner, ITP agent, representatives of private sector suppliers, representatives of 
public . sector suppliers, representatives of domestic air carriers and 
representatives of international air carriers. 

From the above, it is clear that we meet the conditions prescribed under the 
AERA Guidelines for the category of "Material but Competitive". While 
reasonableness of the User Agreements will not be pertinent in our case, the 
details furnished above also demonstrate the validity and reasonableness of the 
User Agreements. Since we fulfill the above conditions, ITP Services fall under 
'Light touch approach' as per the AERA Guidelines. 

4. Confidentiality of the documents submitted: 

You may kindly note that we are bound to ensure confidentiality ofour client 
agreements and its terms and the disclosure made herein above is to ensure 
compliance with the AERA Guidelines. 

The terms of the Agreements for providing various Services at IGI, New Delhi, 
the commercial terms agreed to between us, as the Into plane Service Provider 
and the suppliers, various service parameters and service specifications, are all 
key ingredients in determining the quality of services being provided by us at the 
IGI, New Delhi. 
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These specifications cannot be put into public domain for the following reasons: 

a)	 The performance indicators/specifications are' unique to this arrangement; 
b)	 The specifications set out are quality related specifications, acting as indicators of 

performance of the into plane agents as well as the quality of services being 
provided by us; 

c)	 Ours is a service industry and performance specifications and standards are key 
ingredients to our functioning and we regard these specifications and parameters 
as our intellectual property and value it as our trade secret; 

d)	 Such information, if in public domain, is at the risk of being copied by our 
competitors and also the competitors of our service providers; 

e)	 As a result of the specifications being copied by our competitors, what is 
otherwise a 'competitive service' may cease to be so since we will not be able to 
retain our uniqueness in providinq these services; and 

f)	 As per the terms of our agreement with DIAL and the users, we are under an 
obligation to keep confidential the terms of all agreements entered into with 
respect to IGI, New Delhi. , 

For the reasons stated above and to ensure that that the distinctiveness and 
competitive nature of services developed and retained by us for many years is 
not hampered in any manner by a disclosure of our confidential information, we 
request that the agreements entered into between us and our service provides~or 
any part tnereqf, should ,not be uploaded onvour website or made public in any 
other manner.

~ 

However, we understand that from a regulatory perspective, it is essential to 
bring the proposal into public domain in order to determine the tariff, and as 
such, we do no! have any objection to uploading of the tariff proposal 
8.etermined-by us, with references to the agreements between us and the service 
providers. 

We also request you to kindly ensure confidentiality of ourfinancials which are 
sensitive to our businesses and regarding the client agreements disclosed here~' 
and in any case, not to upload any such information on your websites. 

We do trust that you will find the above details to be in line with the AERA Guidelines. It
 
is requested that the Tariff Proposal may please be approved on an urgent basis.
 

Thanking you,
 

Yours truly,
 
For Indian Oil Skytanking Limited,
 

~~ 
T.S.Dupare)
 
Chief Executive Officer
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IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

159,43 7,723.93 

159,437,723.93 

162,992,131.56 

162,992,131.56 

-2013-14 

167,239,861.52 

167,239,861.52 

174,101,160.43 

174,101,160.43 

182,024,6 74 .27 

182,024,674.27 

v/
 

1 



IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 
Figs in Rs. 

-;...~...: 
~~~~_ I 

-:
 

2 



IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

10.75 

8.00 

28.34 

0.39 

14.26 

10 .75 

7.50 

17 .19 

0.39 

14.26 

11 .00 

7.50 

17.19 

0.39 

14.26 

11.00 

8.00 

28.34 

0.39 

14 .26 

11.00 

7.50 

17.19 

0.39 

14.26 

11.25 1 11.25 

7.50 8.00 

17.19 28.34 

0.39 0.39 

14 .26 14 .26 

11 .25 

7.50 

17.19 

0.39 

14.26 

11.50 

7.50 

17 .19 

0.39 

14.26 

11.50 

8.00 

28.34 

0.39 

14.26 

11.501 11 .75 1 11.751 
7.50 7.50 1 8.00 

17 .19 17 .19 28.34 

0.39 0.39 0.39 

14.26 14 .26 14.26 

11.75 
7 ::, ; 

17.15 

0.39 
14.26 

12.15 12.15 I 12.15 12 .15 1 I i 12.15 



IndianOil Skytanking limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

Operations I 85 .00 

Maintenance I 8.00 

Admin istration I 3.00 

I 
Total I I 96.00 

85.00 85.00 85 .00 85.00 85.00 
8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 
3.00 3.00 3.00 3 .00 3.00 I 

96.00 

"Prolected values to be provided 
Information for the last financial year for which audited accounts are available 

*Fields in italics are indicative only 
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IndianOil Skytanking limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 
Figs in Rs. 

/ '
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IndianOil Skytanking limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

857,033.261 142,155/381.61 

G I~ ~ . 

* The Service Provider must demonstrate that the Tariff(s) as proposed will ultimately result in a revenue equal to or less than ARR or EMAY, as the case may be 

# Fields in italics are indicative only 

~-,

:5,:) 
.,...­



IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

Actuals for the Tariff Year 
under consideration-ZOll under consideration-Z01Z- under consideration-ZOl3 Year under 
Actuals for the Tariff yearjActuals for the Tariff Year Actuals for the Tariff yearjActuals for the TariffS.N IParticulars 

under consideration-ZOlS­
12 13 14 consideration-ZOl4-15 16 

~t ,,1#ld~:f>,eF:i.,,:nit ?~)f,:;.;;:: ~;;<;:t.j'';;::.:i~~,7So~~;~S;;, ~,,; ::)J..''!.~;C'; :;;'f.~:~ztr':;:J.~$7' ; c: ~,:';?~l":t~:~"1}~~::~h';f79"'14 ' '.;'¢:~193i~7; ;:='~~ ~-: :-o.':;~ 'J.fH!~/~~· 20$,9S:' ;. ~"'k ~'i=: ~" ~ !:s3 '~ ;:j?':Zi5166 

Actual WPI during the year 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 

;'c,2 Actfiat:Maxim(imIAI!~W~;,YieJitperJ.init~ :"~5 ~:i~ !'. ;;?f~'0:C:~:':~1&~ :8.t ;,B. , ''¥'' , "i 8";;~: . c:;;:~i79~14 : ~$ E::f20it9S' ~C;I .;iL£':: '7:'225~66 
Security Operating Cost Correction term
 

Other Mandated Operat ing Cost Correction term
 

Statutory Cost Operating Correction term
 

Forecast Error Correction term
 

Recovery Error Correction term
 

'';;;;3"3 /A(:tuar¥lelcf'P''eftQiiIt..... ~~~~",W,~~lt~'i~~j; i7:;" F25' :~~ I '" , ,~.c,;;~w~y~~l':t~156~~5 kf ';:;,~i.-:~\~:6~I:i~!i;)}~:iIH " ,::~~t: ; ; i' ; '~';~ ':,l 7i49.1!'i\' ';!. ' ~ ' . ' :~~:&~I~~~7, 18Ul l .'. · : · kT~ :;1'$.h, :~ ';;t :(90~17 
20,04,66,520.83Revenues subject to yield cap I 13,40,82,854.25 I 14,74,74,379.31 I 16,33,64,743.69 I 18,09,67,294.82 

Volumes 8,97,742.34 9,99,209,67 10,54,166.21 
.: ·· ··-\ ..: : -~<Ef-:' · -;=..:~~.;I4:1 9ve[ .recoiterY·'of:? j l.ow_e,d Yie r9£J:rrpt;~~ri:e~,CiR~ ,@"f4ii2t';s,;f.;?"j,, ;;;> . ., -~ >t~H !\C T -
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IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 
Figs in Rs. 

.~I_~~~1~Ji~'~~~:2~1~Yi~5[~~/.-in·~~;~rf~~r~2:~lii 

# Fields in italics are ind icative only 
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IndianOil Skytanking limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

Actua.1for the Tarlff 
. 'Year unt!.er . 
'consideration .2011­

~gl~f~~m$iif92j 

# Fields in ita lics are indicative only 

+ Applicable only for Service Provider deemed 'material' and 'non competitive ' 

~. 
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IndianOil Skytanking
 
ISO 9001 :2008, ISO 14001 :2004 Certified 

AV/TSD/DIAL - ITP 
14th March 2011 

THE SECRETARY 
AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA 
AERA Building, Administrative Complex 
Safdarjung Airport, NEW DELHI -110 003. 

Kind Attn: Shri Sandeep Prakash 

"Without Prejudice" 

Dear Sir, 

Subject: Submission of proposal for determination of Annual Tariff for Into \~ 
Plane Service Fee by IndianOil Skytanking Limited - ITP Service Provider at 
IGI Airport. New Delhi 
~ '" 

Reference may please be made to our letter of even reference dated 2nd February 2011 
on the subject of Into Plane Service at IGI Airport, New Delhi vide which we had 
submitted our Proposal to you for determination of Annual Tariff for Into Plane Service 
Fee at IGI Airport, New Delhi. 

This also refers to the discussions we had during the Presentation made by us to AERA 
on n" l"larch 2011 based on your letter dated i h March 2011. 

As conveyed by you during our discussions, we are submitting all the Financial Formats 
as required under Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the Annual Tariff Proposal for 
ITP Services at IGI Airport, New Delhi. 

Confidentiality of the documents submitted: 

We understand that from a regulatory perspective, it is essential to bring the proposal 
into public domain in order to determine the tariff, and as such, we do not have any 
objection to uploading of the tariff proposal determined by us, with reference to the 
agreements between us and the service providers to the extent of the following: 

The followlnq pages of the Into Plane Agent Agreement may be uploaded on your 
website: 

Pages 1 & 2 and Schedule B (Page Nos. 23 or 24) of the said Agreement. 

We also request you to kindly ensure confidentiality of our financials which are sensitive 
to our businesses and request you to upload on your website only the follOWing financial 
formats submitted by us~ 

Page 1 of2 

IndlanOn Skytanking Ltd. Regd. Office: Fuel Farm Facility, Bangalore International Airport, Devanahalli,
 
Bangalore - 560 300. Tel: +91 8066783204 Fax: +91 8066783205
 



( 

/ 

1. Form - F1 (a) - Historical and Proposed Aggregate Revenue Requirement / 
2. Form - F1 (b) - Competition Assessment/ 
3. Form - FS - Cost of Equity and Post Tax FROR Forecast j 
4. Form - F6 - Contributions, Grants and Subsidies Master ::l
5. Form - F7 - Format for identifying Regulatory Asset Base l 
6. Form - F8 (a) - Format for providing Asset-wise informat ion of stakeholder contributions: 
7. Form - F8 (b) - Format for providing proposed exclusions from RAB.,./-- , 
8. Form - FlO (a) - Capital Projects Completed before Review of roll-forward of RAB

j 
/ 

9. Form - F10(b) - Capital Expenditure Projected Plan- 10 Year Master/
 
10.Form - F10(c) - Year wise Capital Expenditure Financing Plans for next 10 years /
 
l1.Form - F10(d) - Summary Statement of Expenses Capitalised /'
 
12.Form - F10(e) - Add itional Capital Projects Summary / "
 
13.Form - Fll(a) - Employee Strength ./ /
 
14.Form - Fl2(a) - Historical and Projected Cargo Vplumes in Tonnes - Not applicable to IOSL
 
lS.Form - F12(b) - Historical Aircraft Movements J
 
16.Form - F12(c) - Projected Aircraft Moivements j .
 
17.Form - F12(d) - Historical and Projected fuel throughput in kilolitres./
 
18.Form - F13(a) - Historical Tariff(s) and Revenue from Regulated Service. I
 
19.Form - F13(b) - Historical and Projected Revenues from services other than Requlated .>
 

Services. / 
20.Form - F14(a) - Annual Tariff Proposal for Tariff Year t - Format for providlnq Information on 

EM~. j
21.Form - 14(b) - Annual Tariff Proposal for Tariff Year t - Format for providing Information on
 

Tariff(s)
 
22.Form - F1S - Annual Compliance Statement I
 
23. Form - F17 - Revenues from Regulated Services recovered during the Tariff Year
 
24.Form - F18 - Revenue from Services other than Regulated Services recovered during the
 

Tariff Year
 
2S.Form - F21 - RAB Reconciliation Statement.
 

The soft copy of the Formats of Financial Data are sent through email today. 

Kindly acknowledge receipt. 

In view of the above submissions, you are kindly requested that the Annual Tariff 
Proposal may please be approved on an urgent basis. 

Thanking you, 

For Indian Oil Skytanking Limited, 

~rr:O:: 
Chief Executive Officer 

Page 2 of2 



. L 552866 ··· ·~I D ELHI. 

a 
INTO PLANE AGENT AGREEMENT 

This INTO PLANE AGENT AGREEMENT ("Ag1'eemcnJ") is made on B'h 

July, 2010 at New Delhi 

mn-WEEN 

Mis Indian Oil Skytanking Delhi Private Limited, a company incorporated 
under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, having its registered office 
at FuelFarm Facility, Bangalote International Airport, Dcvanahalli, Bangalorc 
560300 (hereinafter referred to as the Into Plane Agent:, which 'expression 
shall, unless repugnant to the meaning or context thereof, be deemed to mean 
and include its executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns) of 

the First Part; 

AND 

1
 



~.DELHI ..~ 

Mis Indian Oil CorporationLimited~ a Company formed under the 
provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, having its registered office at Indian 
Oil Bhavan, G-9 l Ali Yavar Jung Marg, Bandra (E) Mumbai-400051, India 
(hereinafter referred to as the Supplier, which expression shall, unless 
repugnant to the meaning or context thereof, be deemed to mean and include 
its executors, administrators and permitted assigns) of the Second Part. 

The Supplier and the Into Plane Agent shall hereinafter, be individually 
ij referred to as the' Party' and collectively as the'Parties', as the case may be. 

i Whereas 

A.	 The Supplier (defined hereunder) is a supplier of ATI; to Aircrafts 
(defined hereunder) and has entered/has an intention to enter into a 
valid agreement with Mis Indian Oil Skytanking Limited (hereinafter 
referred to as the "Supplier Agreement"), who is the "Operator" 
(defined hereunder) of the Facility (defined hereunder) for the supply, 
storage and distribution of ATF (defined hereunder) at the Airport 
(defined hereunder); 

2 



----
-----

. . 
SCHEDULE B 

Agency Fee 

01.	 The Agency Fee payable by Supplier/Air Carder to the Into Plane 
Agents shall be as per the Schedule provided hereunder. 

"," " 
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02.	 The Agency Fee prescribed above shall be exclusive of all taxes (other 
than Into Plane Agents income taxes), duties, cesscs, fees and all other 
applicable statutory levies. However, it shall be subject to the 
deductio.n of Income Tax at source, if so required under the Income Tax 
Act 1961. 

03.	 The Agency fee .shall be subject to revision by the Into Plane Agent, in
 
accordance With the limits set by DIAt from -time to time.
 

04. The Supplier shall ensure that the A~ency Fee is paid 'within a period 
. of eight days from the date on which the Into Plane Agent has raised 
. its invoice. The Into Plane Agent shall raise invoices (or all Services 
. provided on the 5th of every calendar month. Such invoice shall raise a 
demand for all Services rendered that has become payable for the 
period up to the 5th of that calendar month and for all expected accrual 
of fees for Services rendered (or the remainder of such calendar month 
(the projection being made on the basis of a reasonable forecast of the 
expected accrual of payments from the Supplier to the Into Plane 
Agent). The Supplier shall ensure that payments due on such bills shall 
be paid on or before the 15th of such calendar month. Any adjustment 
that may be required at the end of the Calendar month, on the basis of 

24 



'¥:DELHI L552871l~\"""~' i . 

INTO PLANE AGENTAQREEMENT 

This INTQ·PLANE AGENT AGREEMENT (NAgreement") is made on 13'" 

July, 2010 at New -Delhi 

BETWEEN 

Mis Indian Oil Skytanking Delhi Private Limited, a company incorporated 
under the provisions of the Companies ACt, 1956,having its registered office 

at I'uel Farm Facility, Bangalore International Airport, Devanahalli, Bangalore 
560300 ·(hereinafter referred to as the IntoPlane Agent, which expression 

shall, unless repugnantto the meaning or context thereof, be deemed to mean 
and include its executors, administrators, successors and permitted Clssigns) ,l( 
the FirstPart; . .1 

~ . 
AND 

1 . 
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L 552870 

MIs Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited, a Company formed under 
theprovisions of the Companies Act, 1956~ having its office at Aviation SBU, 
Hindustan Bhavan, 8, Shoorji VallabhdasMarg, Ballard Estate, Mumbai- 400 
om. India (hereinafter referred to 'as the Supplier, 'which expression shall, 
unless repugnant to the meaning or context thereof, be deemed to mean and 
indude its executors, administrators and permitted assigns) of the Second 
Part. 

TheSupplier and theInto Plane Agent shall hereinafter, be individually 
: ~ ( erred to as the 'Party' and collectively as the'Parties', as the case maybe, 

. , . . 

A.	 "he Supplier (defined hereunder) is a supplier of ATF to Aircrafts 
(defined hereunder) and' has entered/has an intention toenter into a ' 
valid agreement with MIs .IndianOil Skytanking Limited (hereinafter . 
referred to as the "Supplier Agreement"), ' who is the "Operator" r 
(defined hereunder) of the Facility (defined hereunder) Ior the supply, 

,. storage and distribution 'of ATI' (defined. hereunder) at the A.irport 
" .1. 

(defined hereunder); , 

.. ..;..' 

\ 
" . .	 2 

\, 'f' , 
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SCHEDULE B .
 

Agency Vee 

01.	 The Agency Fee payable by Supplier/Air Carrier to the Into Plane 
Agents shall be as per the Schedule provided hereunder. 

149 14:9 

.. . . 
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02.	 the Agency Fee prescribed above shall be exclusive of all taxes (other 
than Into Plane Agents income taxes), duties, cesses, fees and all other 
applicable statutory levies. However, it shall be subject to the 
deduction of Income Tax at source, if so required under the Income Tax 
Act 1961. 

03.	 The Agency fee shall be subject to revision by the Into Plane Agent, in 
accordance with the limits set by DIAL from time to time . 

04.	 The Supplier shall ensure that the Agency Fee is paid within a period 
of eight days from the date all. which the Into ' Plane Agent has 'raised 
its invoice. The Into Plane Agent shall raise invoices [or all Services 

provided on the 51h of every calendar month. Such .invoice shall raise a . 
demand for all Services. rendered that has become payable for the 
period up to the 5t,h. of that calendar month and [or all expected accrual 
of fees for Services tendered for the remainder of such calendar month 

(the projection being made on -the basis of a reasonable forecast of the 
expected accrualof . payments from the Supplier to the Into' Plane 

Agent) ;The Supplier shall ensure that payments due on such bills shall 
be paid on or before the 15th of such calendar month. Any adjustment 
that may berequired a~ . the end of the calendar month, all. the basis of 

24 
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. '':' t , 

. ' . . . ' 

INTO PLI\.NEAGENT AGREEMENT . 
..:'.:.:. ' . 

"This,.tNTO PLANE AGENt 'AGREEMENTT'4greemenri) is made on 20lh 

. September,20iO at Bangalore " " . . 

BETWEEN " 
.....\ 

. . ""M/sl ridian OirS~ytanki~g Deihl :P,riv~te, Ltxnit~d, a Company incorporated 
under the provisionsof the CompaWes.~ct/195.6,:having- its regi.$t~tedof£ice 

"at FuelFarm Facility,Bang ·alorelnteknationalAiiport~ Devanahalli.Bangalore 
"560 300 (hereinafter. referredtoas tll~ "I nto Plane Agent,ww,cl1 expression 
sha.ll/Wtless repugnant to "the meaning or contextth~reof,be deemed to mean 
and includeits executors, admini~~rators, succesoors andpermittedassigns) of 

. the J;irst Part: . 

".' . . 
:"AND 

..... '. 
' . .' . 

... . . ' .: .,t ' : . 

... . .. ' . 
. ' " . .'. ' . . . ' 

." .. ' 

.....,. . " 
... .,: 

. ' . . : . 
.:: 

' , ' . ' . '.' . " " 

: " 

. . : ..' " ': r, 



Mis, Shell MRPL Aviation Puels and Services Private Ltd, a company formed
 

under the provisions of the Companies Ace 1956, havingitsregistered office
 
'atNo. 72/4, 1st Floor, Cunningham.Road, Opp, Cottage Industries Exposition,
 

Bangalore .560 ·052 rep resented by its Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Sanjay
 
. Varkey, (hereinafter referred to as the Supplier; which expression .shall, 
.uni~ssrepugnaiLt to the meaning or context thereof, be deemed to mean and 
includeits 'execUtors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns) of the 
Second Part. 

....;... , ..	 ....:, . . .
 
. The Supplier .and the 'Into Plane Agent shall hereinafter, be individually­

referred-to as the 'Party' and collectively as the 'Parties', as thecase may be . 

.Whereas 

A.'	 The.Supplier (defined hereunder)' is a supplierof:ATF to Aircrafts 
(defined.hereunder) .and has 'entered/has anintention to enter into ,.a 

.\;~iid ,a..gr~e~e~t wit4 :M/s , ·,fudi~ ·,.Qif '$lxyta1:u<ing~.Limited, (hereinafter 
re£~ri:e.d :t6 'as· 'fu~ : " ls'appOzi~f Agreeffienr\ ,\vho is ":the "Operator" ' 

(defined hete~d~.t)9f ':th~'::F.a<;ip..ty:Xde£irie4 hereunder) f6r lhesupply; 
storage and' d.~ttibution. , ofATF ·.(d\~f~ed iwr~~de~) at the Airpor! 
(defined hereunder);" .. ' , ,... : ," " 

. . .	 ' . 

·B. , ' l1le IJ:l~o, P1<me Agent Bpec;ialises,mmanagirigand, ' carrying.out into , 
' ," p1ane'·fue1ll.rig op¢,rc\tions :of~]JJ<ind$ !~i\(:1ls a,uthodie&uIldercontract ' " 
., ,With b~A.L.to .·ent~i~t9 ·~sA~/e ~Ment; . · :. . :"" . 

' ...... ,.' .,' . ''' ; . . . .. . ' 

. .: . 

C.	 , ,*~: ,~t6·:. Plane :Ag~th~s , ent~ted .into: a Fadlity.Access Agreement " 
..' with th~ .Operat6r;:,an<.t " .: ,', : .':" , ," ',' ' . ' , , ,' ' 

:" .. " . .; 
. . '. ' . 

~ . 

l 
., 

' . 
.~ . .' 

j ' .:,'. .... '. 
~ :~",: -: '. 

:' .:' .. 

;: . , '. . 
i ' ::" . 
~ '. . . 

'~ . 
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Agency Fee
 

01.	 ,The Agency Fee payable by Supplier/Air Carder to the Into Plane 
, >A-gents shag be as per the Schedule provided hereunder. 

". " . 

224186 

: B'~Ydrid'S ' :" : " 6' : ' \AJifum: 6,' 1J's. : , ' BeY6hd 6 hr ~ . ' ' 
his. 
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' ' "' ". ' , . . ' ' 
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,
", " ~ 

OJ..	 The Agency Feeprescribed above shall'be exclusive ofall taxes {other 
th~n Into Plane AgentSm~ome taxes) , duties, cesses. feesand all other 

' ap plicable. stcl.tu"tory levies.' , However; it shall be subject to the 
deduction ofIncome Tax atsoiirce, if so required under the Income Tax,' 
Act '1961 ~ , ' , ,' , 

,03.	 The Agency fee shall besubject to revision by the Into Plane Agent, in 
accordancewiththe limits set by DIAL fromtime to.time. 

, ... ' . . ' ., . " . " ..' . 

' 04: ' The Supplier shall ensure that theAgency Fee is paid within a period 
of eightdays from the date onwhichtheInto Plane Agenthas raised 
its invoice. The Into Plane Agent shall raise invoices for 'all Services 
provided on the '5th of every calendar month. Such invoiceshall raise a' 
de~and 'for all Services rettdel.'ed that has become payable' for the 
periodup to the 5th 6fi:h~t calendarmonth and for all expected accrual . 

"'6£fees forServicesrenderedforthe remainder bf such calendar month . 
'. " (t1le, p,t~jectio~ being ma4eon' the' basi~ ': 'of'a reasonable forecast of the 
. .expected ac~aJ.of; '.p ~)rm~htSftom'the Supplier to the lrlto' Plane 
' :Agent), 'TheSupplier shallensure that payments due onsuch bills shall 

, 'b e paid o119t"befbretlji t5th ,o,fsuch,Calendar month. c.Any adjustment 
: thaimay 'b ~ reqUired'~(iliA ehd ofthe calendiu month.on :the basis of 

" . 

~ " ":' , . 
. . , ,:.­ ..... 

- , 

, " 
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IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

- - - ... . ... '-._-- ­ _. 
- - .­ . -

~ 
, 

~- " .. ~ - --­ _. 
51.N. Aggregate Revenue Last Financial year Tariff Year Tariff Year Tariff Year Tariff Year Tariff Year 

Requirement available before tariff year­ 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

audited 2010-11 

year­

2009-10 

< 

1 Aggrerl afe Revenue Requ(r.,emen.t 
- - -­

Delhi-Into Plane 112,478,128.55 159,437,723.93 162,992,131.56 167,239,861.52 174,101,160.43 182,024,674.27 

TOTAL 112,478,128.55 159,437,723.93 162,992,131.56 167,239,861.52 174,101,160.43 182,024,674.27 

.>
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IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delh i- Into Plane Services 

SI. No .~ _ •. . ~.~ -:--:._. ~' De~a l l s of competiti~e faciJitfes ~ ._. 
. - ".. ..1 Bharat Star Services Delhi Private Limited . .' 
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IndianOilSkytanking Limited 
Delhi- Into Plane Services 

. , .. . 
~ . . . 

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 . . 2013-14 2014--15 . 2015-16 
LOw High PointEstimate L.ow High ~oint Estimate Low High Point EStimate Low High PointEstimate.- Low - H~ PointEstimate Low High Point Estimate 

Gearing - ~ 

Pre-TaxcoStof.Debt 10.50 10.50 10.50 10.75 10.75 10.75 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.25 11.25 11.25 11.50 11.50 11.50 11.75 11.75 11.75 
Risk-tree.Rate. 7.50 8.00 7.50 7.50 8.00 7.50 7.50 8.00 7.50 7.50 8.00 7.50 7.50 8.00 7.50 7.50 8.00 7.50 
Equity-risk premium~ 17.19 28.34 17.19 17.19 28.34 17.19 17.19 28.34 17.19 17.19 28.34 17.19 17.19 28.34 17.19 17.19 28.34 17.19 

Beta 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 

Post-Tax C::oStof EquitY 14.26 14.26 14.26 14.26 14.26 14.26 14.26 14.26 14.26 14.26 14.26 14.26 14.26 14.26 14.26 14.26 14.26 14.26 

Post~TaxfROR 12.15 12.15 12.15 12.15 12.15 12.15 
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IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

NIL . 
~

COntributions ~ - . , .~ 

Particulars Source Total Amount 2009-10 2010-11 2011-U 20U-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 
OB Add. CB OB Add. CB OB Add. CB OB Add. CB OB Add. CB OB Add. CB OB Add. CB 

1 
2 ,'Gran ts ~ . . . ...:1'1 .... e-

. 

" 
Particulars Source Total. Amount 2009-10 2010-11 20U-13 2013-14 2014-15 

OB Add. CB OB Add. CB OB [Add, CB OB [Add, ICB OB [Add, ICB 
1 I I I I I 
2 I I I I I 

5u bs it!~ 
.. --­-.-. -_ . . ... . 

~ & .. L . ~ ~ w 

Partlculars Source Total Amount 2009-10 2010-11 2011~12 20U-13 2013-14 2014-15 

OB Add.. CB OB Add. CB OB Add. CB OB Add. CB OB Add. CB OB Add. CB 
1 

2 

lege·nd . =-:0. __ 

OB Opebin g:Balanc eJor tlieyear;ii ..

Add:'"' =. A'dqipons durl hg~iI1 e .yea r"~ ~~ ~ ' -:.;:. 

~B3" ~ . ,. Cl os i n g Ba l a ncef9r'ihe year~ - - ,"'. 

2011-U 
OB Add. CB 

2015-16 
OB [Add. ICB 

I I
 
I I
 

r. I 
2015-16 

OB Add. CB 

'Projected values to be provided 

Information for the last financial year for which audited accounts are available 

/ ' 
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IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

-
Fixed~a l ~dY cOiri misSi o ri ed as .o rioi j}'f:io-Nl l 

S.N AssetName . Asset Type 

- ._- . ...~ 

Description of the Asset 

-­
-

Commission Date Usefullife(yrs} Original cost of Asset Depreciation Rate Accumulated Depreciation 

10 



India nOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 
Figs in Rs. 

c. .....
. - "Details 'of User Contrib utiOQsfor the"Assets:.NIL 

~
 

Extent'of I.!ser
 

Contr ibution
 
",.Asset Name Year of Approv~1S.N Contribution Name 

approved for t~e 

project - .. 

1
 

2
 

3
 
4
 

5
 

. 

-

. - -. ..... .•., .... ... ~ -~-

.. 
-- ... - . • .+'~ - .­ - - -

Ten Li,'r~ for User Accumul atecfCC?llection Total Collection Total To~1 Tota l Total 

Contriblltion 

Collectiori 

~im.~ted till th~ beginning of 

first Ta'riff,Ye'ar * 

Pr«;, p.,9§"eCl in 

Tariff Year 1 

COllection 
Proposed in 

T.arfft.'lear..2­

Collection 
Proposed in 

Tariff Year 3 

Collection 
Proposed in 

Tarfft.Year 4 

Collection 
Proposed in 

Tariff Year 5 

"Projected Values to be provided 
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IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

Details of Proposed exth.ided~setsfrpmJ~AB~Nll~~Ll ~~~SINCllJDED 
" "'" 

S.N Asset Name . Book.Value , ~C;c uJ1:lH!aS~ D~QJ;edatio.lJ II Justification tor exclusion Any Lana associated with 'asset If yes, details ¢ [and . 
1 -
2 

3 

4 

5 

12 
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IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi - Into Plane Services 

. 
Prqject Details "Or ;z ­ ~ 

S.N	 Project Name Project Type Comn.Date 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2D15-16 

C~pex Com. Cdate WIP 9lPex Com. Cdate WIP" Gilpex Com. Cdate WIP Capex " Com. Cdate wlP' Capex Com. Cdate WIP--. .. - ' . . ~ ~- - ~. 

2 

3 

4 

(Project Details , 
' " 

- - .­ ~ - "'I .. 

, ' 
. 

- - - I 
S.N Project Name Project Type Comn.Date 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

1 

C~pex Com. Cdate. WIP Capex C::om. Cgst,E!" Yv'JP ~pex ~o m . (date WIP Capex Com. Cdate WIP Capex Com. Cdat e WIP 

2 

3 

4 

Legend 
Project N.G.l II!E! -
Project Type ' 
CQmn,[)cite ,,' -
CCl~ . . _...
WIP 

Com. 
'D 

~cdate ' Date' ofCornmrssioning jri"a paI1:Icular Tar ff( Year ~ ~ Q:	 
," 

.oz· 'ff'i,.;
"	 ~ 

' . , ' .. M 

.' 8 

~.::: 

" 
.."-:,Prgject NClme shoul~ be"'C! uniquenamef'or<aprimarY.kE!y;assigii'ed'tb'<<i cape:tPr:oJect" 

~= ,:;:Type'ofthe,lfQjectand'th e;..ass~i:Ia'ss,to~"YFli~tf'tfie tap~ex e~'Qje~~~el oogs ,' - '~'	 ~ ., " "" 
~ 

- "":',:;'l -, ~~ ~'.~ :~""._--:; ~ '!'2 q - ~ =:;-- ..; 'l:!:B r, :':'I 
" 

.......
 
~ .' -, '" 'itf" 

~ ~ , ,,-.. ~_ D = :r4 ; ~.:r:Date,6n.wl1ich,tlie gapWil Prole,ctw~S"com~~~	 .. ..: .. -~ ;;;<. _, ~ ..'.... ,.:.=r ~ ....~ ~ """'- :'- ~-...-; 

Y ~a r--WisE t~ap~ .incurred ;.6n theP,r,ojEkfexcludir'ig ~any;tiH)ital receiPts Iike ·G raniS, ~Us~r COl1ributi on~ etc; ~ !11l ~ 

.. 
'!Ii _Work iij ,ProgreSs afthefE!rWof..everyTafiffyear ;	 ,. . . 

'" 
~~ 

" 
~ 

-	 . ; -. 

t0n1mis~i6ningin a 'particular:Jariff~ar .~ ... '" !!i "" 1lI_ • ,~ ~ 

~	 ~ ~ 

* Fields in ita lics are indicat ive only 

/ '
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Ind ianOil Skytanking Limited
 

Delhi- Into Plane Services
 
Rgs irlRs
 

I fiJrirfF1D(b}:ciipitiiJ pq;eMItUm: FIi#1!#d P.lizii..JO y'eo( rAaSteitiitse¥ifALSOf~n ;,,:,= : ; : ·~ · . :::f. : ~.....-~~.~: _ '-:......-~~~:~~"':~;:g0 ~:-C~~-~ _ ?:•.~3:~~~.i:fi#,=.:t:-a~~,~·-¥'P;sy+.:;...--.~:"'¢~~-~~-~~_'\o_.;,;;~~~~ _~~r:)J.ljfr --. ~ ~~~. ;I 
NIL , 

N0't.8: 1ilfumglion'tObe ~oiCVided1Or_1DyearlieiiciCffrir 3n 'PiOIiia:s -eithefSpilli~fmotbe~PerlOdor~-d~tbe' " W • ~ .,..0-.- ~ "'-:<::0;_ • = ., ~~"'H .~ ' ,_ ~ ."'~-~-'- "--~~':-:-""')~;Jo"~d.-;gyL~~~~~~~.t-~ 'a~'--- -~ ~ 

Pi'OimDc!taIJs ~ ~' .... ..-_ ......... ·1.--:..-·.... :» _?~_~"'_."_~_""'''''_' __',: _.:-:_... _.... __... - ~ .• ~ .... _ .......--... __ ,-.~';'-;:'_~' -:a-.:-, .. ', ~ .~_ ... .;........-._. ... n ,- . ~_. "'-"'- .• ~.'" _ . ~ __" '"':. 

S.N Prciect Name ProectTvl>e Comn.Date 2OJD.l.l 2Oll-12 2012-13 2013-14 2015-20 
~. ~ If 1ta """" 100mm W1P Co""" RnAlw Com. c Oote' W1P e-~ flMlw .. Com. CDate . W1PCooex RnAIw . Com. CDate W1P Co""" FlnAIw Com. c Oate WIP ICoDeX FinAlw Com. COate W1P 

Legend ~ .. ~ "'O' 

Pro"ed:;Name:"..P :. a- Pi'CJect Na it"eoStJOOtd bea UniQU~ nameOi: :a prtm.alv kev·'35cioncdto~caN." PrO~. .. ..:.iIi .....~ . : 1R'l ~.. ~ c, ':, - -1l 

!'iO)"d1w. 1";';olihePiO;<,a ·;indt!ieisSi!tclaSStO' whl"dilheCaoOii Pi'O;.it!>dOO", ,, ' ::;, ~ "" - ", '" ",.'" A. '" • ;;.'i" zi _'" ..c" . .~ :""? " ;N 
COmn.Oate - Date.Osfwtiicbtfie caDI't11Pro;E:ctYi.iS COnlmenced~ . .~ -,} f r- " ' . aIe::' ' ,_" ~~ . ,' ....... ..;~ .... .: ", lIOli :.. ~: :. ' .~,<.~ " =: Ii2'I ".' R ''' . "' ~. 

CaPex. Year.vofisec..mexestinlatedtO be incu.rredon 'the'Pro·ect ettl tid"lIW3nVCaoital tl!a!iots likeGr.lntS..UserConribuoonSetc....g;;"""· ~ sa :at-.. 0) _.OJ".~ ..,.. r. 

VJTP Work , in~ atihe: end ofMrv Ta riffYear. '-." ;0£.: :'5 :i ..- ' ,;. ... '" - "...., t:D. "­

Cam. -, EstimatedCOinmisSiorilrillin'a :oa rt:l'cUl3rTariffws:;;ir..:. :: ~ ; : - :: :~... . .~",~ ~ ~ ; 1;"1Ip .:~ .-:;;...;;'11':; ~:211 III 

Cdate -= =-:;;;; Estimated Oateof eommiSsioninl: in anMti'cidar,Tarlff Yecif ~ 0: ~' ,. :-:~' - '~: .~' - .... .., -~. n'~ !i5 
:r.capeX: -,.. __ !II _ TOtal.c:a:oexrni:urrecfoothe""ro·cet tmtt"fendof~CDnttoI P.eriodeidudlnjranv IbGtomt:S.UserCoiitributkins etc.: , " ''':'"':$ "'i.ij: . ..;".- -. :. -"'" ~~..., ':":-; i 

IComm..,- ~ _' Ot;l1 Commfssioruni!__ontf'le b ro·ed:lSl tbe ·enci.bfPreYiousContrOlPeriod I[ll 1";; ;" '::"' ~~ \oI':)X • :...riiol~ ;c: .;. .. ,. . . ...", :.,.~ _....::~ iI!"l.•'t: ~ ... _. ' 
F.itiMv.... .- Pro·eci....wiSe, J1n~~oWa.nCes fOt: the:vear_ r--: .~ Ml ,- . ' '': - ••..,:~ .. r!i ;b" ; .o: _~ ~""' ";': L~ _ . 

• Projected values to be provided 

-Field s in ita lics are indicative only 

-:
 



Ind ianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Int o Plane Serv ices 
Rgs inRs.. 

'ti>imaorc,£yiitir~( FVJii~Fina" r:Jiiij p/rm$tiiiiiiiii1D i5edioa'Ai;s' 
NOADDmONALFINANCINGISPLANNEDDURINGTHISPERIOD 
~otei ,IO_lIo. rObe" , ;1lI,Vi!fu"lfenoil forallmO.easWllliiir.,5illll! ' liI'tii'tfll,-"""Oif -. , ' 'tile . , 

. " 

PrO ect DetailS . ~'" v ::lII .·''20 1l>11 ' '­
~ 2011-12 ' 2012·13 2013-14 ~20.. _ ... , -.­

fntrmal :' E<Juity - User',-­ Total 'iIteniOl Eq1ihY . USer Total ·,nteinar 'E<jUity , 
-~M~ Total Irrtl!iiial &!~ USer TOtB' I n ti!in3 ~ ~ Equ ity " user": , 01iII Internal EqukY ' ~ ' UsOr' Total -r; 

Total caoexPiannecl Contnbutions D:bt .. .- :-~ 

krual ' i~- Dd.t, "" Co~trjbU ~ , . DebtS.N. ..., .Ata'UaJ infused . ACODal infUsed eoritiWutions OeM -,­ ,Debt ~ AlXmaI ' InbIs&! CooIribulions Aca'ual Infused ,COntriliuliOns Debt 

Leamd ' 
. otol Oi 
Internal AcO:uat 
EQuIty Infused 

Tot;i l ta""" obnnOdindicites ,lile totlll ~capexlorallasSeiS, dUrt:ir:thenexuo~ . ;' 

1".em.1 1\Wwl (from neer"......r."cGUioIusl Intbe' ' 
ltV 'infusJOrij;lanned dtJrmg'tfJe~~"'SI ~:.'~:-:- ~ ~~':~~. 

Usei Contribirtlri.. 
iOtal,Oeb:--:: 

in'.!rigDeVe1opm§tFri@Jli&CoritrItiutionsif9pit;\IGf.ii.is/Sii&idies.etC;plaimeddurlnitt>e'):cirloctrecapj1'3L!'iri' ' 
Tota(oebfpla~forJuoci1n :I~:Q~durmR tne~·>to - ~ ~~ o::lI =W -M..I -: ;-~~ .: ~~ 
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IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

-
. - ­ 20i3;-.14 - . ~1 .~No. ~ 2oi~~1Z 201S':'i62009;10 2010-11 lolz-uPartI~lars 2014-15. 
, 

, .. 
'%~ ~~ ~~A !I 

~_.~ ~>.~~~,.~~~. j§.i~:-~~~:.~~ ::'-_~:~ .~~~=:-~ ~~-:._~ ~,~ ,:~~~~ ~~~~~"~'-~ .~,-nJe rest "aij~t Ein~nc~~~a~rggS;o~:fi~£iQ , " ;..:~~;:: ." ~~X;-:;::; ~ .:eo -::..,:'.~~ ~ ~~~ ......J/. -'''''':~''-_'''!I!.''!I- -;;." Iff ­ .~~ 

B' . ' '''' ';I 

t;>.... 
~ 

:. • i,i. 

't o~t;PJRafs! ng'!'Fi ~ana '~ktbargesl " ..,..,!!!'-
Otn elExp en se s ca pit111 i s~lf' . _ . . 

~ ." ~ .;,J' 

_'i:: 

'i,r;l.~~= 

II/o;Ij l':~ iii 

>' 

i'~ .~~ " ~~,-l9,t~ 

... • e "i:' .-. ~ 

~~'-~ Ilia 5"~!i'. 

' ,~ 
~ 

. ""~"r:r""a 1:IIIJ :~; q!::'- ~ .., ~ 

. ,' : " 

~ 

'" 

~~~~;-~~ ' " -~~:~ ~ -

---.<~ ~~-; 

< 

.. 

. 
,--­

" 
.... - ---­ .. 

~ 
~ 

Employee Expenses 

Administrative and General Expenses 

Utilities and Outsourcing Expenses 

0 . 
~ 

Any other expenses being Capita lised 

Totai ,EXperises-b,~i ng.tipitali s e~1A+B+C}: -
a 

.. : ~ ":",.-~ 

.. 

~ 
X 

-
~...;. ~ 

. ~ 

~ .. 

.. ~ -
... 
~ 

~ 
.. .. .. 

. ­ .c . 

- ' . . . -

*Projected values to be provided 

Information for the last financial year for which audited accounts are available 

/ 
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IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 
Figs in Rs. 

, " ", ~• • < ~ -. "'.... ~;g. Fo recast~WfP:~ASsets- ~' .~ ~ ",; 'p M 

; •• e .t~!r'''';;" /:l!lF.- .,...~~ ~ 
~='~M "'~_"" .'~ ,~ ~..... . ~"" . =.., _"" .,~= ~~" c.,.~ • M _. ~ ~, ...... _~. ..... 5l!"G 

r-; 

~~~~~ ~mro;m' '~~~C~ · ' ! . " , ' " ~~ D:._ . 
E Opening WIP~li!ts .. :'" , , ' ~ ..' ..-. -, 'cO, • "::•••- _ c •• -~ 

Building
 

Plant and Machinery
 

Electrical Installation
 

Furniture and Fittings
 

-F	 A4ditib.Q~':'"NewW1P ' .~:~ . _:".~ " : .-- ..' I'~ .,~ ~ c- ~ - -- . - _. . 
Building 

Plant and Machinery 

Electrical Installation 

Furniture and Fittings 

G ,	 WW(f.Cl.pita"'is.atfo,rf":_ __ . _.. _ ~.' _~. ~ ~ . ~ . 
Building
 

Plant and Machinery
 

Electrica I Insta lIation
 

Furniture and Fittings
 

ii . ( ,losing WIPAssets, ~ . - ' _c ~'- --.- - '.	 . ... . 
Building
 

Plant and Machinery
 

Electrical Installation
 

Furniture and Fittings
 

*Fields in italics are indicative only 
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Indiandil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

S.N Particulars-with detalled breakup 2009~10 2010-1l ~ 2011-12 ··· 2012-13 2013-14 ~ 20 1~1S ~'-'"- 20'15-16 

pe p~rt:i'r!g n~~wi s Ef F~II -Time 
., 

, . ' ".;. -. -.-.....­ - ~ 
, , - '. < 

~ - Emplbyeti!S .. _ , - . h - -­ - - ".-,­ ,. . 
Operations 85.00 85 ,00 85.00 85 .00 85 .00 85.00 

Maintenance 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 

Administration 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 

Total 96.00 96.00 96.00 96.00 96 .00 96.00 

Qepa rtm~i1t';;''''!.i ~ ~Pa rt,; 
., -. . .. _......_ . 

- , 

B _ .nmelCo nt ra ~ua l Employees 
~ 

* Projected values to be provided 

Information for the last financial year for which audited accounts are available 

*Fields in italics are indicative only 



IndianOil Skytanking limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

~; 

..- J;)omestic. 16te~a~qn~L .-- . 
Loaded UnloadedYear Loaded Unloaded 

Perisha.Qle· VaJuable-Other Gen ~ ral Perishable .. 'yal~abl e Ge ~eral Other General Perishable Yalua ~le General ' Perishable Valuable Other 9t~e r 

2003-04
 

2004-05
 
2005 -06
 

2006-07
 

2007-08
 

2008-09
 

2009-10
 
2010-11
 
2011 -12
 

2012-13
 

2013-14
 

2014-15
 
2015-16
 

2016-17
 

2017-18
 

2018-19
 

2019-20
 

*Fields in italics are indicative only 

Applicable for forecasted years only 
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IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

2003-04
 

2004-05
 

2005-06
 

2006-07
 

2007-08
 

2008-09
 

2009-10
 

2010-11
 

Projected values to be provided 

/' 
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IndianOil Skytanking limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

,£.ofr.r~1:?~!)':jr{I9i~Fj !r7l!maJ1 

Year L_ -:_---·)~~;.;;estic~ (~nd 'ngL ~ ~ ForecastError-CorrectionDand ­.;. Intet:mitio!1a1'(Landing) = .- '.,. -, ' .",. ~'-'~ . , .~ . '~ ;- ~ . ,. ...... 

Optimistic IMost Likely IConservative2011-12 Optimistic IMost Likely IConservative 

2012 -13
 

2013 -14
 

2014-1 5
 

2015 -16
 

201 6-17
 

2017-18
 

2018-19
 

2019-20
 

2020-21
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IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

-

n' 'ei 

.. 
Year Dom estic Flights hrtemational.flights Forecast Error.CorreCtion ~ar:'.d . 

2003-04
 
2004-05
 

2005-06
 

2006-07
 
2007-08
 

2008-09
 

2009-10
 

2010-11
 
2011-12
 

2012-13
 

2013-14
 

2014-15
 

2015-16
 

2016-17
 
2017-18
 

2018-19
 

2019-20
 

* Fields in italics are indicative only 

Applicable for forecasted years only 

1.. 
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IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

'~n'iJi!c 

_. ... ,., .. .. ,.. . . ~ 

Figsin Rs. ~ c 
~, - - >0.

~2004-0S 2006-07 . 1IlI2OO7-Os P;irticuli:us 2~ 20fi9:ioSI No. ~2003-04 ~•.~~u\.-- c""~ • - -= 
Per unit Per unitPer unit Per unit Per unit Per unitPer unit 

Revenues Revenues Tariffs Revenues Tariffs Revenues Tariffs Revenues Tariffs RevenuesTariffs Revenues Tariffs Tariffs 

0.00 Revenue from Regulat ed Services A 

/
 

0.00 
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IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 
Figs in Rs 

Fa;lfl£.l#fljftjtr~to'ii'ii!JiJin ['PtQJ~"geti R'fYJi @'7l1:of(f'fpr.~JJ.~fh~ititiffifi!fN{qt~·~Ij!CiS''(F;J; rsEtcf{(l~t~ilPJf4AA~;riJf~JJ}Y.J':l~~~~~ i: :--.' 
NIL 

. . 

-- • 
S:N_ PartJclJtars 

... . .. .. _" _.-. 
~ . : - " , '­. . -­ .. < 

,­ 2009:-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

A ~ey~n-ue lfrom services ofher~than Regulated $ervic~s ~ =­ r ll. -...... . -" - '_. . .,: II"'lI ~ ~ . , 

1 Revenl!e ffom ...;. 
"2 Revenue from.... 

. ~ Reiteiiue fr.ijin~:~ ~' · · · 
.... _~ -.-, 

~ ~ "" .-.....,­ :'._. 

- - -PtfJe'f R~\(~O'U:~s ~. 
r -'6 - ~ - , _. 

_ ' r· _ 
.. 

-' ~ ' '' . ' . ' 
._.-

a~ ~ :-::c""II! ~:::r ~ ,... ..., 

E3 " .­ ~ 

1 Reve.n"¥esfromInterest Income 
2 Revenue'Jram Any OtherSo urces(Please Specify) 
"­ 'totai ReVenUeS" . ;:; ... ~. ,~ ,,'-' . . .'. ;~=~.'!l~ i': ..~ .., ~~ " ~~ ~ .«~ ~; ,.. ;~~._:_~ . :':'.;'~ ~;.'~ - 3~ · '1'· ;;c, . ~ ' "'-~ '~ ~i :; ~~ ~·;t.s~ ~ .; ~ B,'" . 

"'" ::,'. f:...: .;z, R' . ".;~-

- ~ . - '. ', _ r: " v .• _, ';" . , y . , "' ~ _"«t, . , _ .. ....,!:2 _ -

* Projected values to be provided 

#Fields in italics are indicative only 

"Information for the last financial year for which audited accounts are available 

/ 
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IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

For Tarif(Ve-ar2010-11Particulars For Tariff Year 2011-12 S~N 
.- ~.- ._­

165 .8i' ~ Yi eld~per.i.ir:!i1: 
n 

. . 

= ~ -. . 142.21 
... . -

~ 

< .. 

i. ~rror. t;:9r.r~d;~on.i~ rin :lfrom y~~r t':::~) -
-E?!im~!~d)~1aximum ~Iowed Yield (EMAY) I 53 .~ = - . 1§5 :87 .~ 

32 



IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

- · liJJ;rr;." ~ti/flEm-lfff" ~~~""· Fm'E'~ 'iiir"'''"'' U • ~~'1fiff':~: ~i" 'Of§ -'-fJfX:.o v --~rJ/·?":=--~>'-- -""~ · ~"' ~ -•.,."..-..- -';:C='- :e.c.,." ff;;P.l7R7'i1.~t ;'~Rll.U . · a . .- . !2QS'! . ~l: . a) . ._vr. g:.-o _.. _ ~ __,1 mJ1>ll11J1SCllJ.J!J~_l1!PJ1..JiJ;P- '. 1J ;}~' , .rooIJ:A!!lk mpP!?(1 rXd r : .:; ;...i';""',;'-,';:~T- &>~·':: '~~-;~·3n--... ~.;. ~ 
~ -. 

.~~ ~ :l.~ffi[~e~cfqirig::" _ '. < "'-~- "~ > : ':"' -'~ ~" ~ ' _. ; ~-:;:':"-~ ~~:::: ;:" - "-. ~. r:; -~':' ::;'''''''':.: - ''''''' -

_ -"':'Appj~.bIe1iR~'9ijiirffi~reti~lie~ - . '-- ~ ~at~a:ua~~rti= ' ESitnj~Q -R-ev@'li~~i : .:• ..-...._~ . _ _ _(Qr:!.ffit!.9.QS'o,r T~riff. ~_ 
~ - . 

•. '"'.....:c__. _' ...,.•.. -. ~'_.,~~ ~~ .. -... -....,...-..-= ...,--,~ 

, =~;: : : ' 7~ :~ _.:!~~~y... -= ...--­ . '--'.""". ',,"""-

.­ .... ,--~ -' ---­ '"-­ '" 
~ - . -:-:,:tf "'~~"'! 

. "~- .•"'LA:; - ~-::; 
. ..J Ii:'._-::';.. ~.. . ,.. ~ , L~ _ ._,--';,.'=--» .:"".~-.. !F. ;,­ - . --~. ' . ~ 

~r_ _-->i-~~a:::::II'" 

~ -----, - -
TarUf -4vigtionFiJe/:2ql0-1 i Tariff per kilo lit re 545,446.79 81,271,571.31 

Tariff -A\liat~(;m FU~f-:·201l~1:i Tariff per kilo litre 857 ,033.26 142,155,381.51 

tariff 3 
.. . , 

_0._ _ .•. -­_ .._.. 

-.. ... 
Total - . 

1,402A80.05 223,426,952.93 
-_. ~ ---_. -­ -­

*The Service Provider must demonstrate that the Tariff(s) as proposed will ultimately result in a revenue equal to or lessthan ARRor EMAY, as the case may be 

# Fields in italics are indicative only 

.-' 

<, 
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IndianOiJ Skytanking Limited 
Delhi- Into Plane Services 

Figs in Rs. 
~~ 

Actuals for the Tariff Year under . ... \ \ Actuals for the l a'riff -Year under consideration-
S.N	 Particulars consideration ~1~-1:2'-" . ).D \ Q 2011-12 

1 YieldPerl!nit .~ ~c .. '~ . •. •• _ . . _ _ , _ - . _~ ~42,2~ .' • ~ . . 1'"$..5 ~8 7 

Actual WPI during the year 8% 

-Z Actua] MC!.ximuITIAfJ·owed'Yfeld.~e.ru nit _ N/ a 165.87 
. ... '- ", ­

Security Operating Cost Correction term 

Other Mandated Operating Cost Correction term 

Statutory Cost Operating Correction term 

Forecast Error Correction term _ 

Recovery Error Correction term / \ t " , 
3 Ae:tuarYi~!d p~funir - - .'..-~- I - " .. .J 49:Q,Q ': :.- ~~ __ . . ~ . . ~,	 156.4~r 

Revenues subject to yield cap 81,27i~s.u.31 134,082,8s2r.25
 

Volumes 545 ,446.79 857 ,033.26
 

4: Over recovery gfallow~dyi~la-Error~or~earoh~" :-:" A '. _ "	 m .• . ., . • _ _ ~ :~.--0	 •• 

/ 
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IndianOil Skytanking limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 

# Fields in italics are indicative only 

./ 
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IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 
Figs in Rs. 

'tiilt 

Actual -2010-11 -1 Actual ";201:1-12 IForecast asner the MultiYear Tariff Order 

Revenue from services other than RegulatedServicesheading #1 
Revenue from services other than Regulated Services heading #2 

Revenue from services other than Regulated Services heading #3 

Revenue from services other than Regulated servicesnot identifiedin 
the MultiYear TariffDreier 

Taiqr, Rev-e.n iJ e?J7QfI!;~er¥fces'lqiBer't:ha if;8~gliliJte~dSe iVk,es 

# Fields in italics are indicative only 

/ 
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IndianOil Skytanking Limited 

Delhi- Into Plane Services 
Figs in Rs. 

'FOrittlF2r::~'81Ri'CQncrt;1itioni$101Fmel;ff(JFj:"S.egl!'rJ~!~roI!ARi!enQix.1l1mJJ.J IlI!~~..•.,2i!!.!1~1:i,e!!&iZjm,!~, 

Actual for the Actual for the Tariff 

Tariff Year under Year under 

consideration consideration 2011­
2010-11 12S.N. Particulars c· . 

233,614:$10.92262:703 .;545.371 N~t fixecI.a ss~ts :as per .the" $.tutory _ac~g~_r:t~ .. ~ , ___ . -, -.­~ .~ T'::~~ 

Difference between net fixed assets and RAB 
Difference between depreciation in statutory accounts and allowed regulatory depreciation 
Intercompany transfers 
Revaluations in statutory accounts 
Reconciliation adjustment #1 

Reconciliation adjustment #2 

2 Gl o~i ng ' ~~~, _ .~... "... ,: .' .. 

., .... 
= 

~ ~ ; " :l!! 1:'!! ~"" " .. " 
\:l 

=­ .... 
. ~ " ''I': 
~.. ~ 

.. ~ 

...",,­ .....;. ~ ...., ;..:' 
.. . 

, 262,703~4S.37
:' _ '_"' ~ ' . ~. J.. ~ _ ., ~ . __ :. ' , . . .,. ~ ______~_____•.,_.# .... I: 

:~ 
-, . 233'6140'810.92 ,

:;., _ 1 ,,_. .:. I " ,'.. ;. 

# Fields in italics are indicative only 

+ Applicable only for Service Provider deemed 'material' and 'non competitive' 
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